inflation rates on cash equivalents, debentures, loans and financing, accounts payable to selling
shareholders and notes payable. With all variables held constant, the Company’s income before
income taxes is affected through the impact on floating interest and inflation rates, as follows:

 September
30, 2023

Index – % per year Base rate

Cash equivalents 795,899 101.64% of CDI 102,331
Loans and financing (512,437) CDI + 1.80% (74,047)
Loans and financing (537,095) CDI + 1.90% (78,147)
Loans and financing (20,722) CDI + 1.75% (2,983)
Accounts payable to selling shareholders (368,871) CDI (46,662)
   (99,508)

Loans and financing (11,939) TJLP (835)

Accounts payable to selling shareholders (256,409) SELIC (31,800)

Notes payable (50,469) IPCA (2,619)

  Increase in basis points

  +75 +150
Net effect on profit before tax  (7,163) (14,326)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in
foreign exchange rates relates to cash and cash equivalents denominated in U.S. dollars in the
amount of R$15,002 as of September 30, 2023 (December 31, 2022: R$24,447).

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the Company’s income before income taxes of a
10% change in the U.S. dollar exchange rate (R$5.0070 to U.S. dollar 1.00) as of September 30,
2023, with all other variables held constant.

  Exposure +10% -10%
As of September 30, 2023
Cash equivalents 15,002 1,500 (1,500)

Afya Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated

F-27

12.4.2 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its
operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including cash and
cash equivalents.

Customer credit risk is managed by the Company based on the established policy, procedures and
control relating to customer credit risk management. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly